Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsors: Janees Taylor
Assigned:  02/11/2019 Committee: 02/28/2019 Author: Jody S. Reece

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 03-19

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #21-18 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE CAPITAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019 — Mod. 3;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:
SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#21-18 Authorizing the Comprehensive Capital Budget for FY 2019 — Mod. 3”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Capital Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2019” or subsequent

"amendment. The cumulative total of the capital budget is increased by $ 805,933 for a total
capital budget authority of § 281,299,130. The following items are identified as the components
of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per L.A. 21-18 (detail attached) $ 267,492
Modification Request (per Section 4 below) 538.441
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 805933

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #21-18 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
capital budget authorization by an increase of § 538,441.

A. An increase in the Capital Projects budget authority of $ 538,441.

Page 1 of 3




SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Passed by the Cherokee Council on the 11th day of March, 2019

A (5(

J Byrd Speake
ouncil of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

QM\DQ Q(ﬂ/\ \\bl Jﬂﬂ

kes Taylor, Secret Q
Councﬂ of the Cherokee Nat

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this 14'“‘ day of Mardnh  , 2019

Bill John'Bgker, Principal Chief
Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

D, Qﬂ@. Uscttradle

Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Rex Jordan Yea Harley Buzzard Yea
Joe Byrd Yea Victoria Vazquez Yea
-David Walkingstick Yea Dick Lay Yea
Dr. Mike Dobbins Yea Buel Anglen Absent
E.O. “Jr.” Smith Yea Keith Austin Yea
Bryan Warner Yea Janees Taylor Yea
Canaan Duncan Yea Mary Baker Shaw Yea
Shawn Crittenden Yea Wanda Hatfield Yea
Mike Shambaugh Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2019 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source
Data
Amend.
Ref # by Amend. Change to | Expenses Total
Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Sources Change Net Change
75-Federal Other 1]3753300 Federal Transit Program 267,492 267,492 | $ -
75-Federal Other Total $ 267,492 | § 267,492 | $ -
Grand Total $ 267,492 | § 267,492 | $ -

February Capital Grants - Reporting Only

Printed: 2/11/2019 10:12 AM

F&_(Feb. )_PT

Prepared by Daniel Stroup



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPGSED FY 2019 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by Amend. Change to | Expenses Total
Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Sources Change Net Changs
96-Capital Projects 117965800 Catoosa Tax Commisssion Building 538,441 538,441 (% -
96-Capital Projects Total $ 538,441 | § 538,441 | § -
Grand Total $ 538,441 | § 538,441 | $ -

Capital Mod #3 Request

Printed: 2/11/2019 10:11 AM FS_(Feb.)_PT Prepared by Daniel Stroup



den ane[mung
Jadp eapeinngy

Z25°190'SE0°) § |BlO0] pueln

ocl'e6z’ 182 (1-12 v1) [eyiden
1BE'29.L'ESL {g1-gz v) Bunesadp

Z25°'190'SED'L § s,poyy Buipuad Jaye |ejol

6102/} 1/2 ‘@0a8y Apor

OEL'66Z'192

$ fexded |ejo L,

Jey-qed sisenbaa g-popy |enden pue g-poy Bunerado

493 82/20 |¥¥'BEG £ po den

47382720 |LBS'EYI S# pop JedQ ££6'G08 £# pow dep

) £00'256 Z# pon deg

1IBUned 81720 £00'256 &# pow de) 168'808°L 11 L# poly ded

IUNo3 81/20 £6V 666 b pow 2ado £0R'eeL' /8L % gL-12 V1

NOILYITIONGCO3Y Y LIdVD
sisanbay JuriY UoN

- $ 600'8ZF'2E0°l $ [SS'9/E°LS $ 0B2'EZS'Er § 2OL'826°/E6 $ 600'8Ch'eE0’L $ Z2GS'OE°LS $ Z5PLS0°186 S lejol
0 981'gLE"est 0 0 981'8LE°ES| 931'818'eS1 000'000°22 agl'gLe'og! amnog Bujpuny syoslold [epden
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 @o.nog Buipuny satueg 198
0 99/'ceC 0 09E'8 80¥'GEe 89/'€EC 000'Z1 892'912 samog Buipung 1sy10
0 122'988'y 0 668612 Zze'ala'y 122 9E8' Y 860'G/8°L gzl 1atr'e aainog Buipund ssuidisuz
0 GB9°GE9'S 0 0 599'GE9'S 589'6E9°g 0 580°5£9°S Jg Buipund 1004 asean [eusaly|
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 aouneg Butpuny jood abuliy
0 £05'886'6Y 0 0 £95'886°67 £95'986'6¥ 005'y £90'v86'6Y aug Buipung jood 1500 10811pY|
0 g51'26¥%'1 0 20¥'09 LG2'9EF 1 8SL'/6V°L 055'002 808'962"L 92.nog Buipung ejeand
0 605'64¥'1 0 1S0'EZ 1 8619681 6056.%°1L 0 605'64¥"L sag Buipuny rwoyep|Q Jo s1elg
0 les'gat'LL 001009 289'e0r 6p6'19L°01 LeZ'gaL 1L 860'8/2 ££9°/88°01 aainog Bulpung JsyiQ [esepad
0 e/e'08r'el 0 6FF'6rL L ¥e8'0eeg1 £/2'08FcL 0 g/2'08¥'clL ao.nog Buipung soqeT o ydeg
0 255'160'2 0 705522 8¥0'008 L 266°160°2 0 295°160°2 aounog Buipund yd3
0 0 0 0 0 4] 4] 0 3S mc__uc_..n_ Spaadold m:_wzoI
0 0or'orL'es 99'9le av0'gy9 ivL'i8L'2E 09¥'or.'ee 99'91e £6L'62F'EE aainog Buipung gnH
0 S82'see’lL 0 028'v8 sap'ove’l 592'ses’l 2ec'i9 £90'892°|L 8018 Buipung uonegonp3 jo 1deg
0 6EF'902'E2 0 196'6E8 89¥'998'2Z 68'902'ce £85'G66 apaoLz’es aamnog Buipund yasn
0 8OE I¥S'EY 0 EELL¥FE SEZ'00L'6E 89¢' L¥SSr 889'219 0B9'896° ¥ aaunog Buipung jeisusn SHHA
0 000'Ss1 000°0EL 0 000'St 000's.t 0 000°62 ) aoug Buipung Ateuoysiosig SHI
0 G15'18E 0 626'SY 98G5'/E8 S15°18E 0 515°188 215 Buipundg aQ A0Y Jjag SHI
0 £95'208'21 0 205'v82 LO0'BLO"LL £95'208" /1 000'968 £95°900°/ | 215 Bulpundg HIL A0S YBS SHI
0 661'088'E4E 000'000'22 LW'i98'se 854'29v'02E 661'0E8°cLE 0 66108888 g5 Buipung yieeH A0H J8s SHI
0 908'90g 28 0 218222} 618'7E60E Q09'902'2e 0 909°002'2¢ soinog Buipuny //#-2011d 100
0 712'8v0'22 Ev3'66 ir6° 161 2er'9sLiLL FLE'8v0'es 0 ¥Le'sro'es 24 pu4 uonenodsuel] Jo idag
0 182'198's EEF'PS pi-rA NN} 265'569°S 182°198'S 4 182°198'G 215 Buipund speoy oy Jas 100
0 ¥86'206'Y L GEL'ES A AN S08'696°21 #96°208'F | 009'62 i AN aanog Buipund AoD Jes |00
0 095'292'L1 0 £95'680°1 166BLLOL 095292' LI 169'0PF 698°S18'01 saunog Buipun [e1suen 104
0 001'0k 0 0 oot‘olL 0oL‘ol 0 0010} aaunog Buipung pung jusueulad
0 g19'9sL'te log'sgs’) 902'vE9 1G2'9ES'62 819'95/°1E #09'921L'L #10'0£9°08 8215 Buipung xe | s[oyaA Jolop
0 ¥82've9'9e 065'2/6'2 196°2L1 lel'eya'gl ¥82'vE9'aL 019'8gg'LL ¥29'662'6 8218 Bulpund xe | sjand Jolopy
0 /68'F09'20 £25'685'C PY6°LEV'S OEF'ELO'ES /68709°20 1 9r9°192'L LG2'epE L0l . 8aInog Buipung papung Ajjequ |,
9N |ejol 1nQ siajsuel] .wa “ipuj .n_xm Reang 210t uj siajsuell S9NUaA9Y 821nog m:__u_._zn_

6102 YV3A TvISId HO4
139dn8g IAISNIHIHdINOD



To:

From:
CC:

Date:

CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CiA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

Janees Taylor, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee
Jody S. Reece
Executive & Finance Committee

02/11/2019
Review of Capital Budget Modification #3 - Total $ 805,933

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. _ Grant Reporting:
Funding Source Reason(s) Amount
40 — Federal Other Federal Transit Program - Carryover $ 267,492
TOTAL GRANTS $ 267,492
B. MOD #3 Request - (1 budget) Increase in budget authority - s 538,441
1. Catoosa Tax Commission Building — 7965800 — Capital Projecis: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $538,441 to build a new Catoosa Tax Commission building. The funding is provided by a
transfer in from General Fund Operations with details provided for that accounting unit provided in the
operating budget modification.
Summary:

After reviewing the submission of the Capital Mod by administration, 1 find no technical issues surrounding these
requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concerns related to their respective carryover or other estimates. If | can
provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Office:
Cell:
Email: jody-reece @cherokee.org

918-453-5573
918-525-2017



CHEROKEE NATION « FY2019 BUDGET REQUEST FORM

PART-1

Budgest Period: 1070072018 - 0973072019

Phone: 5613

Contracl Pariod:

Budget Praparer
|

o
Name:

(aylon Thompson

Cantract Number; Accouning Unit Director/Manager Phona: 4137
Accounting Fund. 7-Caplital Projects Fund _Nﬁé?_l_—""g“"-“"‘biﬁmﬁ—'“—"‘“"‘—
Funding Source: 96~Capital Projects Executive Diractor Phona: 4137
AU Dascription;  [Catogsa Tax Commission Buildlng Nama: I David Moore
Accounting Unit; T965600 1st Person Responsible
Place IDC Rate in Part 4 Below Emgloyee # 105979
Date/Time Printed: 05-Feb-19 04:55 PM e T L R T T
Netes:
PART-2
Staffing Summary: FY 2019 ORIG REQUEST FY 2018 BUDGET In¢r \ {Decr)
# of Regular Full-Time Employee Equivalants: | -
# of Regular Pari-Time Employee Equivalents: LI -
# of Temp. Full-Time Employes Equivalents: [ -
# of Temp. Part-Time Emplovee Equivalents: -
# of Other Employea Equivalents: e R O HITTITRIIIITII -
TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEE-EQUIVALJ.ENTS - - -
PART-3 ‘

Revenues: {Show as positive #) Account # I Incr\ {Decr}
Pleasa anter a valid account number - >>> mﬂwﬂmﬂuﬂﬂm&u -
Please enter a valid account number - >>> -
Please enler a valid account number - >>> I -
Pleass snter a valld account number - >>> .

DO NOT COPY TO, COPY BELOW, OR REMOVE THIS LINE!

IR T EIRI AT HIVELACOL SLREIp T

Total Revenues

(T T T IINE

A TITITTETIITHITITETT
M eI eI

SR T
3 -13

44 TORSRNN 40 fid N

PART-4 Subject to IDC ? | Subjectto IDC ? |
Expenditures: Account # YES NO YES NG Incr { (Decr)
DO NOT COPY TO, COPY ABOVE, OR REMOVE THIS LINEI [I]II]]][I]I[I]][[]I[I]]I]][I]]][I]]]I ST AT RPN KGRI CCYRCERT TR e T
Salaries & wages 800002 30 $0 3 -
Fringe penefils £10000 30 30 3 -
Contract services >=$§5K 50000 $50,000 ] 50,000
Capital acquisitions »= $5K 770000 $35,691 3 35,691

|Building construction projecis 770040 $447 750 ] 447,750
Artwork: CWY citizens >=$5K 770065 $5,000 $ 5.000
Pleasa enter a valid accounl number - >>> -
Pigasa enler a valid aceount number - >>> -
Piease enter a valid accounl number - >>> _
Please enter a valid ascount numbar - >>> =
Please enter a valid account number - >>> -
Expendituros NOT Subject to IDG HIRATTHTDATTTTR e 538,447 HINIDRBIDRTm, $ -1s 538,441
Expenditures SUBJECT to IDC $ = | A _$ = TS, -
Indiract Cost Rate {If blank or zere, must expfaln in Notes above) 14.05% | IAINMIIENRINLL 14.05% NI
Indiract Cost Allocation 970000 $ = L = DR % -
Total Expenditures [T 538,441 [N $ -8 538,441
{Revenues OVER 1 (UNDER) Expenditures L] s esas.aan ] s -1s sy
Transfers In\Out - (Show ALL as Positive Numbers)
Opevating Transfors IV 1 .
Cther financing sources 960000 JIINTIRUTA IO § -
Cash jn;_tribally required 900010 JnsmEnRm $538,441 HIBRINNMEITIEN 3 538,441
Cash in:_grant required $60020 (T LA IR -
Cash in:_metor fuel lax 300040 | TR b
Cash in:_vehicle tax 900050 e TR LB -
Cash In: Interprogram contract B0DUED TG LAY -
Cash in: debt service 200070 | -
Opaerating Transfers OUT |
Other financing usas 506001 AT AR -
Cash out:_tribally required 900011 THRNVTRNRmAm IR -
Cash out:_grant required 500021 TN I mAm| -
Casgh out: motor fue] tax 500041 LRI heg R | hd
Cash out:_vehicle tax 00051 SRR SInmEmmm -
Cash outinterprogram contract 00081 JEHHIANH A A | -
Cash out, debi service 0057 1 A LTI [Tl -
Transfers In\Out - Net s 538,441 $ - § 538,447
Take to Narrative ==> JIEIEHTEETEATEIITEI 3 538,441 TIRHNHDAmImm $ b (LTI
Excessi{Deficit) of Revenues, Expenditures and Net Transfers | ] $ - | [ s -1s -|

AICMAAA ACE N



Cherokee Nation FY 2019 Comprehensive Budget Narrative

Department/Program .

Executive Director

ED Phone #

11 - Management Resources

David Moore

4137

‘Accounting Unit -

~Accounting ‘Unit:Name -

7965800

Catoosa Tax Commission Buudmg

. 'Program Director/Manager.. " .

1Pgm Dir/Mar Phone #

i /Period Budget Covers ..

David Moore

4137

10/01/2018 - 09/30/2019

FY2018 Budget Appioved

| FY2019'Budget Reqigst

L $ Increase[ (Decrease)

% Increasel (Decrease).
(Request ‘Approved) '/

‘ - Requested — Approved ‘Approved.
$ - $ 538441 | & 538,441 100.00%
Staffing Plan (FTE) Ll “FY2019 BudgetRequest: |+ . - FY2018" . Net.Change in'Staffing

Regular Full-Time
Regular Part-Time
Temporary Full-Time
Temporary Part-Time
IPA/MOA/Cther
Total

PROGRAM NARRATIVE: .

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES:
New Budget

Funds will be used to build new Catoosa Tax Commission Building




ADMINISTRATIVE
CLEARANCE

Dept/Program:

Signature/lnitial Date

Executive Director:

Signature/Initial Date

Treasurer: (Required:
Grants/Contracts/Budgets}

2ol

@auﬁeﬂn}lial"" ’ Date

Government Resources:

Signature/Initial Date

Administration Approval:

Slgnatu fInitial

LEGISLATIVE CLEARANCE:

< & Legislative Coordinator:

VoG

Sianapdre/itttal — ~\ Date

|_Standing Committee & Date:

Chairperson:

EXOC e ‘r\ce)Q\n%\ICl

Signaturginitial Date

Returned to Presenter:

Date

Cherokee Nation
Act/Resolution Proposal Form
Act [ ] Resolution

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #21-18 AUTHORIZING
THE COMPREHENSIVE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019
TITLE: CAPITAL-—MOD 3 ; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

DEPARTMENT CONTACT: Gaylon Thompson

RESOLUTION PRESENTER:

COUNCIL SPONSOR:

NARRATIVE:

FEE 8'19a111:53



